
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

12 January 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the Items as specified in the Terms of
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-MRM22-001 Ref. No. kO(\yniT)_______ and
submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and 
Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman, Quezon Citv on or before 9:30 AM of 
24 January 2022.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached "Annex A"). In case of recently expired Mayor’s/business Permit, it shall be 
accepted together with official receipt as proof that the bidder has applied for renewal within 
the period prescribed by the Local Government Unit, provided that the renewed permit shall 
be submitted as a post-qualification requirement in accordance with the Sec. 34.2 of the 
revised IRR of RA 9184.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:_________________________________________ _

ditional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
')mnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of Above PhP 50,000);

I Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: _______________ 1

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Albert S. Dizon at telephone no. 
8924-5239 / Fax No. 922-1622 with e-mail address at asdizon@naDocor.Qov.Dh or 
bonafeb13@vahoo.com.

Very truly yours,

ATTXRq^L T. TEVES
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

SIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 921-2468
Website: www.naDocor.Qov.Dh

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 1

TUVRhtlnlaod

Svstom
ISO 9001:2015

mailto:sdizon@naDocor.Qov.Dh
mailto:bonafeb13@vahoo.com
http://www.naDocor.Qov.Dh


L^sas •

Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works: PR NO. HO-MRM22.Q01 /REF NO. 40 QW (D

For the Supply of Labor. Materials & Eouipment for the Repair & Maintenance of Tools.
Shop and Garaoe Equipment

Item
No. DESCRIPTiON QTY. ABC

(PhP)

1
Suppiy of Labor, Materials & Equipment for the Repair
and Maintenance of Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment
Equipment: Edward Pearson Shearing Machine
Model: C-3100x20

1 LOT 600.000.00

TOTAL 600.00000
Note/s:

• Warranty: See attached Specifications
• See attached Scope of Work and Technical Specifications

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 600.000.00

2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Sixty f60) Calendar Davs upon receipt of the 
Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point
Items shall be delivered at NPC»MRMD. Brov. Bull. Muntinlupa City

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices
The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall bo fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity
Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd) 
SVPI / PR. NO. HO-MRM22-001 
Page 2 of4

8. Eligibility Criteria

a.

b.

Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Rnancial components.
From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shail be ranked and corrected for 
computationai errors to identify the Lowest Calcuiated Bid (LCB).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCB shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCB shaii be subjected to post qualification evaluation.
• Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return shail be submitted during post

qualification.
The bid that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Single /Lowest 
Calculated Responsive Bid (S/LCRB).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (POy Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. TTie PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Unless otherwise provided in the RFQ, the warranty period shall be a minimum of one (1) year 
from the date of final acceptance by the end-user.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd)
SVPl /PR. NO. HO-MRM22-OOI 
Page 3 of4

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay until actual delivery 
or performance. Once the amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%). the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (GCC Clause 23 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions
Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be Infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

• remaining spaces are Intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd) 
SVPt / PR. NO. HO-MRM22-OOI 
Page 4 of4

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(NP-SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
H0-MRM22»001 . I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

e>mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 4



PR NUMBER: HOMRM22-001

SUPPLY OF LABOR MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE REPAIR &
maintenance of tools, shop and garage EQUIPMENT;
Equipment: Edward Pearson Shearing Machine, Model: C-3100 x 20

Replacement / DIamanttIng of extsting Electrical Control Panel and Installation of 
brand new Electrical Control Panel and Operator Control Panel Including 
operational testing, serviceable condition and oompiste functional restoration of Edward 
Pearson Shearing Machine.

Other Description:

1. Supply & Installation of New Electrical Control Cabinet/Panel which Include but 
not Hmlled to the following elecblcal parts:

a. Include: starting key, connection for foot pedal and isolating switch
b. Main fuse, circuit breakers star delta system
c. Replacing all magnetic contactors, relay, timer, power supply, and 

thermal overload
d. New electrical control cabinet/panel

2. Supply & Installation of New Operator Control Panel/Board, control switches and 
monitoring pilot Rght which indude but not limited to the following

a. Pump motor ON push button
b. Swtssax 85P or equivalent
c. Emergency stop push and pull swrtdiing
d. Pump motor lump
e. Adjustment blade control lamp

3. Supply of brand new metal cutting blades, set of upper and lower parts as per 
madifne designed requirements or Tungstens chrome or equivalent 
Quantity: 1 Set

4. Supply of labor, material for the repair and replacement of left hand and right 
hand hydraulic jack cylinder seals which IfKdudaa but not HmHed to the following 
rtam s/parte

a. monoseal
b. wlperseal / wipermetal
c. o-ringd. fiber Oft wear ring
d. fiberorTefton wear ring

NOTE: WARRANTY: 1 year on parts and 6 months on labor.



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[shall be submitted with the Bid]

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) ;
CITY/MUNICIPALITY OF_____ )S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

I, [Name of Affiantl. of legal age. [CM! Status], [Nationality], and residing at [Address of 
Affiant], after having been duty sworn in accordance with iaw, do hereby depose and state 
that

1. [Select one, delete the othenj,

[If a sole proprietorship:] I am the sole proprietor or authorized representative of [Name 
of Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder];

Pf a partnership, corporation, cooperative, or Joint venture:] I am the duly authorized and 
designated representative of [Name of Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder];

2. [Select one, delete the other]

pf a sole proprietorship:] As the owner and soie proprietor, or authorized representative 
of [Name of Bidder], I have full power and authority to do. execute and perform any and 
all acts necessary to participate, submit the bid, and to sign and execute the ensuing 
contract for [Name of the Project] of the [Name of the Procuring Entity], as shown in the 
attached duly notarized Speciai Power of Attorney;

pf a partnership, corporation, cooperative, or Joint venture:] I am granted fuli power and 
authority to do, execute and perform any and ali acts necessary to participate, submit the 
bid, and to sign and execute the ensuing contract for [Name of the Project] of the [Name 
of the Procuring Entity], as shovm in the attached [state title of attached document 
showing proof of authorization (e.g., duly notarized Secretary’s Certificate, 
Board/Partnership Resolution, or Special Power of Attorney, whichever is applicable;)];

[Name of Bidder] is not "blacklisted" or barred from bidding by the' Government of the 
Philippines or any of its agencies, offices, corporations, or Local Government Units, 
foreign govemment/fbreign or international financing institution virfiose blacklisting rules 
have been recognized by the: Govemment Procurement Policy Board, bv itself or hv 
relation, membership, assoctatton. affiliation, or controlHna Interest with another
blacklisted person or enWtv as defined and provided for In the Uniform Guldeltnes
on Blacklisting:

Each of the documents submitted In satisfaction of the bidding requirements is an 
authentic copy of the original,, complete, and all statements and information provided 
therein are true and correct;

[Name of Bidder] Is authorizing the Head of the Procuring Entity or its duly authorized 
representative(s) to verify ail the documents submitted;

6. [Select one, delete the rest:]

[If a sole proprietorship:] The owner or solo proprietor is not related to the Head of the 
Procuring Entity, members of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAG), the Technical

3.

4.

5.



[eojiOBJcj ie{JBiot4 uo sajn^ ;sd;e/ aqf uo paseq aq ueqs }euuoj]
nejnrj

lueuiv
[Aiioedao leBai s,AjoieuBis pasui] 

[3AUVlN3S3dd3d
cBzidOHin V sit no dsaaia do 3mN u^sui]

'S8u[dd!iigd
;b 02 4 io Aep .SIIJI PUB4 Am las ojunaisq aAeq i ‘d03a3HM SS3N1IM Nl

-epoQ leuod PdsiABd sq) jo 'pepuauie
SB •QC6I- s S18S 'ON PV jo Sl»£ epfljy o; uiensind seujdduiqd em jO uiommaAoH
em puB oiigna eqt jo qoipmaig em ot 'saaiAJas jo spoop uieuaa jaAi|ap
<n Apip sqt PUjAiOAUi uouBDjiqo UB japun 40 uosjeq b Aq paAiooaj meuiABd 
AUB PUjtJaAuoo JO DUjte|jaojQQBS|m qpnojq} eouopmioo |o BsnqB jo ssau|n^}igjun
qtiM pnej^jo uo|SB|uiui03 eg; jo WBtsgj PU|ipu[Ms JOj A}i|iqBU jemuiijo ayimsuoS
ot spunojD >ua|oyjns oq pegs toBj^uoa eg; uj 8DUji)B»iapun puB suoneb||qo~aqt
i° AUB J0Ai|ep JO uuojjea o\ ejnji^ ‘ubaio jo epeiu sbm tuduiABO eouBApB bsbo u| ‘ot

■AjiAfpe JO pefojd luaiuainoojd Xub o) uo|}B|aj u[ tuaiuujeAoS egi p eA|)e)uasaidaj jo 
lauuosjad ‘|B(oigo jo uosjad Aue o) ‘es|yvuag;o jo Aieiunoad ‘uoi.iejapjsuoo p uuoj Aue Jo 
'eaj ‘pnouiB ‘uojssjiuujoo fyia ‘Aipajjpuj jo Afloejjp ABd jo OAiS pu p\p[japp!Sjo aLua/q] *0

-[loafaid
aqj JO aujBN] eqi jo; panssi (s)u{p||ns pig/i6}uauj8|ddns Bupnaas jo 6uu|nbu[ -p

puB :Aub
iJ <P!C) Bq 0) pBfluoo ag) joj papaau puB 8|q6|iBAe samipej, eg) p ateuipsa ub 6u{)|By^ 'o

qoBjpoo
eg; p uopBiuaujaidujj aq; Biijpaj^e ‘asjMjaqjo jo |boo| ‘suoijipuoo ||e 6u[6papvu)u>t3v ‘q

:s}uaujnooa Bujppig aq; p ||e 6u|U|iUBxa AurqejBO b

:sepn|3U{ goiqM 'sjuaiunooQ Sujppjgaujddjugcj ag; g)iM aouBi|dujoo 
ui jappie B SB saitiiiqisuodsaj aq; ua>|Bpapun sBg puB p aiBMB 8] [jappig jo eiuefq] -g

p.uB IspjBpuBts puBSMBi joqBj Bupspca gi.iM saiiduioa [jappigjo amatj] 7,

:aajBap [wp pjigi eqioidn Ajiujjp jo A)iujn6uBsuoo Aq s)UB]|nsuoo pafojd 
ag; pus ‘jjun jasn-pua eg; jo aojjyo paiuaBeue^ loafajj eg; p peag eg; ‘;epe;ai08g 
ova ©*fl puB ‘dnojo SuppoM leojugoei eq; ‘(ova) eaHjiumoQ spjBMV puB spig aq; p 
sjaquiauj ‘Ajflug Buunoojd aq; p paan eg; o; pa;eiaj si [jappig jo euiefjJ p sjappq>ioo;s 
6u!iioj;uoo puB ‘sjopajip ‘sjaoup eg; p auoN [:ajniuaA jutof jo uojiejodioo e ji]

:aai6ap |iAp piq; ag; 0; dn A;|uu;e 
JO A;juin6uBSUOO Aq s;uB;|nsuoo pafojd ag; pue *;jun jasn>pua aq; jo eoy^o paujaBeue^ 
pafojd eg; p peag ag; •;BUE;ajoas ova ©M) pue ‘dnojo auipoM iBoiugoei eg; ‘(ova) 
aauiiuujoo spjBMV pue spig ag; p sjaquieuj ‘A;!;u3 Buunoojd eq; p peaig eg; o; pd;e|8J 
s\ [jappig JO auiefjjjo sjequiauj pue sjaou;oeg;p euoN [:aAnejadooo jo diqsjauped ajQ

leajBap jpqo
pj|g; ag; o; dn Atpy^e Jo AtiuinBuesuoo Aq s;ue;insuoo pafojd aq; pue ‘;|un jasn-pua aq;
JO aouio luaiua6BUBv\i ;oa[ojd eq;p peag ag; ‘;BUB;ajoas OVa ©MJ pue 'dnoj© BuipoM


